			II S. D.	EPARTMENT OF COMMER
RE 02.2	7-2002			ND TRADEMARK OFFI
O THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE (OFFICE.	PLEASE RECOF	RD THE ATTACHED
. Name of conveying party(ies):	95264 2. Name and a	ddress of re	eceiving party(ies)	-
Dadwak Inc			occiving party(ico)	
7 Audubon Road 2 - 4 20 2	Name: E.piph	any, Inc.		
Vakefield, MA 01880	Street Address:	1900 So	uth Norfolk Street	
	City: San Mate	o	State: CA	Zip 94403
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Country: USA			
Yes No				
Nature of Conveyance:	Name and a	ddress of re	eceiving party(ies)	
Assignment Merger	Name:			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:			
Other	City:		State:	Zip:
Execution Date: January 30, 2001	Country:			
	Additional name	(s) & addres	ss(es) attached?	
		Yes	⊠ No	
B) Managing Relationship Of Parties Interacting On A Network				
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting	On			
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network			Yes 🛛	No
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additiona	I numbers attached?	r of applica	Yes X	
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	I numbers attached?	r of applica		
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Additional Concerning Concerni	I numbers attached?	r of applica		
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP	I numbers attached?		tions and patents i	involved: 1
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700	6. Total number 7. Total fee (3)	CFR 3.41)	tions and patents in \$40.0 charged to Depos	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-238€
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700 City SAN JOSE State CA Zip 95110	6. Total number 7. Total fee (3) Auth	CFR 3.41) orized to be ge Deposit	\$40.0 charged to Depose Account 19-2386 conveyance and conveyance	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-2386 for any additional fee
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Additi	6. Total number 7. Total fee (3) Auth	CFR 3.41) orized to be ge Deposit	\$40.0 charged to Depos	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-2386 for any additional fee
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700 City SAN JOSE State CA Zip 95110 A26/2002 ANNED1 00000044 192386 09684417 FC:581 120.00 CH	6. Total number 7. Total fee (3) Auth	CFR 3.41) orized to be ge Deposit	\$40.0 charged to Depose Account 19-2386 conveyance and conveyance	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-2386 for any additional fee
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700 City SAN JOSE State CA Zip 95110 A26/2002 ANNED1 00000044 192386 09684417 FC:581 120.00 CH	7. Total fee (3) Auth Chairequ 19-2	CFR 3.41) orized to be ge Deposit	\$40.0 charged to Depose Account 19-2386 conveyance and conveyance	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-2386 for any additional fee
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700 City SAN JOSE State CA Zip 95110 26/2002 NAMED1 00000044 192386 09684417 FC:581 120.00 CH DO NOT	7. Total fee (3) Auth Charrequ 19-2	orized to be ge Deposit ired for this 386 any am	\$40.0 scharged to Depose Account 19-2386 conveyance and counts overpaid	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-2386 for any additional fee credit deposit accoun
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700 City SAN JOSE State CA Zip 95110 26/2002 ANNED1 00000044 192386 09684417 120.00 CH DO NOT	7. Total fee (3) Auth Charrequ 19-2	orized to be ge Deposit ired for this 386 any am	\$40.0 scharged to Depose Account 19-2386 conveyance and counts overpaid	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-2386 for any additional feederedit deposit account
C) Managing Relationships Of Parties Interacting A Network Additional Additional Additional Additional Additional Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fabio E. Marino Internal Address: SKJERVEN MORRILL MacPHERSON LLP Street Address: 25 METRO DRIVE, SUITE 700 City SAN JOSE State CA Zip 95110 2.26/2002 NAMED1 00000044 192386 09684417 I FC:581 120.00 CH DO NOT	7. Total fee (3) Auth Charrequ 19-2	orized to be ge Deposit ired for this 386 any am	\$40.0 scharged to Depose Account 19-2386 conveyance and counts overpaid	involved: 1 0 sit Account 19-2386 for any additional fee credit deposit accoun

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Asset Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of January 29, 2001 ("Effective Date") by and among E.piphany, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"); and Radnet Recovery LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller") and Warburg, Pincus Ventures, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Warburg").

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to sell to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to acquire from Seller, certain software programs and certain related assets upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the representations, warranties and agreements set forth in this Agreement, Buyer, and Seller agree as follows:

- 1. **DEFINITIONS**. The following terms, as used in this Agreement, will have the following meanings:
 - 1.1 "Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.
- 1.2 "Copyrights" means (i) any copyright in any original works of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression as set forth in 17 U.S.C. Section 101 et. seq., whether registered or unregistered, including any applications for registration thereof, (ii) any corresponding foreign copyrights under the laws of any jurisdiction, in each case, whether registered or unregistered, and any applications for registration thereof, and (iii) moral rights under the laws of any jurisdiction.
- 1.3 "Holdback Amount" means common stock of the Buyer valued at 10% of the Purchase Price.
- 1.4 "Intellectual Property" means any and all: (i) Copyrights; (ii) inventions, invention disclosures, trade secrets, proprietary information and know-how; (iii) Patents and Patent applications; and (iv) all right, title and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement, or misappropriation, relating to any of the foregoing; in each case relating to the Product.
- 1.5 "Patents" means patent applications and patents, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and substitutions thereof; all foreign patent applications corresponding to the preceding applications; and all U.S. and foreign patents issuing on any of the preceding applications, including extensions, reissues, and re-examinations.
 - 1.6 "Product" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.
- 1.7 "Purchase Price" means common stock of Buyer valued at \$9,000.000.00 based on the average of the closing price of such common stock as posted by the Nasdaq National Market System for the ten (10) trading days ending on the date immediately prior to the date hereof.

CUNTPORTINEALIDZIRKS\1757484_6.DOC

- 1.8 "Registered Intellectual Property" means all United States, international and foreign: (i) Patents, including applications therefor; (ii) Copyrights registrations and applications to register Copyrights; and (iii) any other application, certificate, filing, registration or other document issued by, filed with, or recorded by, any state, government or other public or private legal authority at any time; in each case relating to the Product.
- 1.9 "Software License Agreement" means the Software License Agreement dated the date hereof between Buyer and Seller.

2. PURCHASE AND SALE

- 2.1 Purchase and Sale. As of the Effective Date, Buyer hereby purchases and acquires from Seller, and Seller hereby sells, transfers, assigns and delivers to Buyer, all right, title and interest of Seller in and to the following assets (the "Assets") free and clear of all liens, mortgages, claims, security interests or encumbrances:
- (a) the computer programs described on Schedule A (including all current and prior versions thereof) (the "Products"), and intellectual property rights therein, and all copies thereof in whatever form or medium owned by Seller and as described in Section 2.6); and
- (b) the assets described on Schedule A, and all intellectual property rights therein.
- 2.2 Liabilities. Buyer will not be obligated to assume, pay or perform any of the liabilities or obligations of Seller, all such liabilities and obligations (collectively, the "Excluded Liabilities") will remain the responsibilities of Seller.
- 2.3 Purchase Price. Upon successful delivery of all items set forth in Section 2.6, (A) Buyer shall deliver to Seller (i) an aggregate number of shares of common stock of Buyer equal to (1) the Purchase Price less (2) the Holdback Amount and (ii) the executed Software License Agreement and (B) Seller shall deliver the Holdback Amount to the Escrow Agent (as such term is defined in the Escrow Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Buyer, Seller and U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. (the "Escrow Agreement").
- 2.4 No Inventory. Seller hereby certifies to Buyer that it has destroyed all inventories of the Products, including any documentation, owned or possessed by it, except as permitted by the Software License Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, David Scult may retain one (1) copy of the Products for six (6) months after the Effective Date solely to (a) provide access to Buyer, upon Buyer's reasonable request, for purpose of verification of the completeness of the Assets, and the provision of any missing portions to Buyer, and (b) to support those entities that were customers of Radnet, Inc. prior to the Effective Date. After such six (6) month period, David Scult shall delete or destroy his copy of the Products. Seller agrees that David Scult will abide by the provisions of the foregoing two sentences and the confidentiality provisions set forth in Section 3 herein, and agree to them in writing.

-3-

- 2.5 Transfer Taxes. Seller shall be liable for and pay all applicable sales, documentary, recording, filing, transfer, income and other taxes payable as a result of the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
 - 2.6 Delivery. On or before the Effective Date, Seller shall deliver to Buyer:
- (a) One copy of all versions of each Product and all materials in Seller's source control system for such products in a file format compatible with Microsoft Visual Source Safe software;
- (b) All copies in Seller's possession of all technical and user documentation and specifications in the possession or under the control of Seller, along with all copies thereof in the possession of any agents or contractors relating to any version of the Product;
- (c) One copy, in electronic form (ASCII comma delimited format) of the list of all licenses of the Products as of the Effective Date as well as contact information, status and pricing information regarding such users;
- (d) One copy, in ASCII comma delimited format, of the database of information concerning bugs, error, suggestions, workarounds, and other comments relating to the performance of the Products;
- (e) One copy, in electronic format, of any benchmark tests or similar reports concerning the Products;
- (f) One copy of the report on internationalization described in Schedule A; and
- (g) Executed copies of the patent application assignments attached on Schedules B-1, B-2 and B-3.
- 2.7 **Further Assurances**. Seller agrees that it shall, at Buyer's request and expense, take such further actions as are reasonably necessary to effect transfer of title of the Assets to Buyer, including filing UCC cancellation statements in the appropriate states and localities with respect to the Assets and notices of cancellation of liens with the Patent and Trademark Office.
- 2.8 Electronic Delivery. To the extent practicable, all items in Section 2.6(a) through 2.6(f) shall be delivered to Buyer electronically.
- 2.9 Asset Sale Records. Warburg and Seller shall retain all records regarding their attempts to sell the Assets until four (4) years after the Effective Date.

3. CONFIDENTIALITY

3.1 "Confidential Information" means any information relating to the Assets, the Products, and any other information disclosed by Buyer to Seller pursuant to this

Agreement, or owned by Buyer (including the information included in the Assets transferred to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement) but held by or in the possession of Seller; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that Seller may disclose the existence of this Agreement, but not the terms thereof.

- 3.2 **Non-Disclosure and Non-Use**. Seller shall treat as confidential all Confidential Information, shall not use such Confidential Information except as set forth in this Agreement and the Software License Agreement, and shall not disclose such Confidential Information to any third party. Without limiting the foregoing, Seller shall use at least the same degree of care which it uses to prevent the disclosure of its own confidential information of like importance to prevent the disclosure of Confidential Information; provided, however, that in no event shall such degree of care be less than reasonable in light of general industry practice.
- 3.3 **Exclusions**. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 3, Seller will not have liability to Buyer with regard to any Confidential Information that:
- (i) was in the public domain on the date of this Agreement, or becomes in the public domain after the date of this Agreement through no act or failure to act of Seller;
- (ii) was known to Seller without restriction at the time of disclosure as shown by the files of Seller in existence at the time of disclosure to Seller;
- (iii) becomes known to Seller without restriction from a source other than Buyer without restriction on disclosure;
- (iv) required to be disclosed to any court or governmental authority through the use of oral questions, interrogatories, requests for information or subpoena, civil investigative demand or similar process;
 - (v) is disclosed with the prior written approval of Buyer; or
- (vi) is disclosed to prospective assignees of the Software License Agreement who agree to remain bound by the terms of this Section 3 provided that Source Code (as defined in the Software License Agreement) shall not be disclosed to a prospective assignee.
- 3.4 Unauthorized Access. Seller shall notify Buyer promptly in writing of the existence of any circumstances surrounding unauthorized access, disclosure, distribution, possession, alteration, transfer, reproduction or use of the Confidential Information or any portion thereof.

4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 4.1 **Of Seller and Warburg**. Seller and Warburg hereby represent and warrant to Buyer as follows:
- (a) Organization and Existence. Seller is a limited liability company, duly formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and has all limited liability company power and authority necessary to enable it to

-4-

own, lease or otherwise hold its properties and assets and to carry on its business as now conducted.

- (b) Authorization. This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller and constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Seller enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms.
- (c) Governmental Authorization. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Seller, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by Seller, does not and will not require any consent, approval or action by or in respect of, or any declaration, filing or registration with, any governmental authority, other than the appropriate UCC 3 filings made by Seller.
- (d) Non-Contravention. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Seller, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by Seller, does not and will not: (i) contravene or conflict with the certificate of formation or operating agreement of Seller; (ii) contravene or conflict with or constitute a violation of any law, rule, regulation, judgment, injunction, order or decree binding upon or applicable to the Assets or Seller; or (iii) require any consent, approval or other action by any person not previously given.
- (e) No Liens. Other than as provided in the Software License Agreement and in the agreements set forth on Schedules C and D hereto, Seller owns all right, title and interest in the Assets, the Products, and the intellectual property rights relating to the Products free and clear of any liens, mortgages, claims; security interests or encumbrances.
- (f) No Transfer. Subject to Section 4.1(h), Seller has not transferred, and shall not prior to the Effective Date, transfer ownership of any intellectual property in or to the Products to any third party.
- (g) No Payments. Subject to Section 4.1(q), the transfer of the Assets will not require (i) Seller to make any payment of any kind to any third party for which Buyer shall be responsible, or (ii) to Seller's knowledge, any payment by Buyer to a third party.
- (h) License Agreements. Schedule C lists all agreements in which the Products, the Assets, or any rights therein have been licensed to any third party.
- (i) Registered Intellectual Property. Schedule D lists all Registered Intellectual Property owned by, or filed in the name of. Seller.
- contemplated by this Agreement will not result in the loss of, or otherwise adversely affect, any ownership rights of Seller in the Assets or result in the breach or termination of any license, contract or agreement to which Seller is a party respecting the Products, or give rise to any right of termination, cancellation or acceleration of any right or obligation of Seller, except for Seller's license agreements with International Business Machines and Verity, which are not assignable without consent of the licensees.

-5-

- (k) No Unfair Competition. The modification, sale, distribution, and use of the Products does not, and will not violate the rights of any person, or constitute unfair competition or trade practices under the laws of any jurisdiction, and Seller has not received notice from any person claiming that such operation or any act, product, technology or service (including products, technology or services currently under development) constitutes unfair competition or trade practices under the laws of any jurisdiction (nor is Seller aware of any basis therefor).
- (l) No Infringement. The use, manufacture or sale of the Products does not, and will not, infringe or misappropriate the intellectual property rights of any third party.
- (m) No Infringement by Third Parties. To the knowledge of Seller, no person is infringing or misappropriating any intellectual property rights in or to the Products.
- (n) No Outstanding Orders. No Intellectual Property is subject to any proceeding or outstanding decree, order, judgment, agreement or stipulation that restricts in any manner the use, transfer or licensing thereof by Seller or may affect the validity, use or enforceability of such Intellectual Property.
- circumstance that would render any portion of the Intellectual Property invalid or unenforceable. Without limiting the above, Seller knows of no information, materials or facts, including any prior art, that would render any of Registered Intellectual Property invalid or unenforceable, or would adversely effect any pending application for any Registered Intellectual Property. To the knowledge of Seller, Seller has not failed to disclose or disclosed any fact or circumstance in any Patent application of Seller that would constitute "fraud on the Patent Office" or that would otherwise effect the validity or enforceability of any Patent issuing from such application.
- (p) Litigation; Proceedings. There is no action, suit or proceeding (or any basis therefor) pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened, or to the knowledge of Seller any investigation pending, against or affecting the Assets, the Products, and the intellectual property rights relating to the Products.
- (q) Brokers. No broker, agent, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finders or other fee or commission from Buyer in connection with this Agreement based upon arrangements made by Seller or any affiliate thereof.
- (r) Year 2000 Compliance. Seller warrants that the Products are year 2000 compliant. Year 2000 compliant means that a Product, when used in accordance with its operating instructions, will accurately process, display, provide and receive date/time data (including leap year calculations) within and between the 20th and 21st centuries. When used in combination with other products as a system, each Product will correctly process date/time data combination with other products as a system, each Product will correctly process date/time data if the other components used with the Products properly exchange date/time data with it. For any date element represented without the century (i.e., two-digit year dates), the correct century will be unambiguous for all manipulations involving that element.

-6-

- (s) No bankruptcy proceedings. None of the Assets transferred hereby are owned by an entity that is the subject of a bankruptcy proceeding under Title 11 of the United States Code.
- (t) Lien Prior to Acquisition. Prior to Seller's acquisition of the Assets, Seller had a valid, first priority lien to the Assets.
 - 4.2 Of Buyer. Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller as follows:
- (a) Organization and Existence. Buyer is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware and has all corporate power and authority necessary to enable it to own. lease or otherwise hold its properties and assets and to carry on its business as now conducted.
- (b) Corporate Authorization. This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Buyer and constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms.
- (c) **Brokers**. No broker, agent, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finders or other fee or commission in connection with this Agreement based upon arrangements made by Buyer or any affiliate thereof.
- (d) Shares. All such shares issued hereby by Buyer have been duly authorized, validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- 4.3 **No Warranties**. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 4, EACH PARTY HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.

5. COVENANTS OF SELLER

- 5.1 **Discharge of Liabilities**. Seller shall continue to pay or be responsible for all of the Excluded Liabilities.
- 5.2 Indemnification. Seller shall, at its own expense, and subject to the provisions of Section 5.3 below, indemnify and hold Buyer (and its officers, employees and agents) harmless from any and all costs, claims, damages, liabilities or losses (including reasonable attorney's fees and disbursements reasonably incurred) arising out of any claims by third parties: (a) relating to title to, ownership of, or interest in, any part of the Assets, or the Products; (b) that the Assets, the Products, or use of any of the foregoing, infringe any intellectual property rights of any third party, or (c) any breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or obligation of Seller ("Losses"). If Seller has acknowledged in writing its obligation to indemnify Buyer in respect of such claim which might give rise to a claim for indemnity under this Section 5.2: (i) Seller will have the right to control the defense or settlement of such claim and may select counsel to direct the defense of such claim, which counsel must be reasonably satisfactory to Buyer; (ii) Seller will arrange for such counsel to inform Buyer on a regular basis

of the status of such case; and will (iii) Buyer will have the right to consult (at its own expense) with regard to and participate in, the defense of any such claim or action and negotiations for its settlement or compromise. If Seller has not acknowledged in writing its obligation to indemnify Buyer in respect of such claim which might give rise to a claim for indemnity under this Section 5.2: (x) Buyer will have the right to control the defense or settlement of such claim and may select counsel to direct the defense of such claim, all at the expense of Seller; and (y) Seller may consult (at its own expense) with regard to and participate in, the defense of any such claim or action and negotiations for its settlement or compromise. Seller and Buyer shall cooperate in connection with the defense or settlement of any such claim. No party shall settle any such claim without the prior written consent of the other parties to this Agreement if any relief, other than the payment of money damages, would be granted by such settlement or if any other party to this Agreement would be liable to the third party for all or any portion of such settlement.

5.3 **Escrow Agreement**. The parties agree that Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy for breach of this Agreement shall be limited to the Holdback Amount pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Escrow Agreement, except for claims which arise out of conduct that constitutes fraud. In no event shall damages payable by Warburg (even if arising from fraud) exceed the Purchase Price.

6. MISCELLANEOUS

- 6.1 Bulk Sales. The parties hereto acknowledge that they will not comply with any "bulk sales" or similar laws in connection with this transaction, if any are applicable. Seller hereby agrees to indemnify Buyer for any Losses incurred as a result of non-compliance with these laws.
- rights under this Agreement may be assigned or otherwise transferred by either party, in whole or in part, whether voluntarily or by operation of law, except in connection with a merger, acquisition, or sale of all or substantially all of such party's assets related to this Agreement. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement will be binding upon and will inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6.3 Independent Contractors. The relationship of the parties under this Agreement is that of independent contractors. Neither party will be deemed to be an employee, agent, partner or legal representative of the other for any purpose and neither will have any right, power or authority to create any obligation or responsibility on behalf of the other.
- Agreement or required by law must be in writing and must be (a) delivered in person, (b) sent by first class registered mail, or air mail, as appropriate, or (c) sent by overnight air courier, in each case properly posted and fully prepaid to the appropriate address set forth in the preamble to this Agreement. Either party may change its address for notice by notice to the other party given in accordance with this Section. Notices will be considered to have been given at the time of actual delivery in person, three (3) business days after deposit in the mail as set forth above, or one (1) day after delivery to an overnight air courier service.

-8-

- 6.5 Force Majeure. Neither party will be liable to the other party on account of any loss or damage resulting from any delay or failure to perform all or any part of this Agreement if such delay or failure is caused, in whole or in part, by events, occurrences, or causes beyond the control and without negligence of the parties. Such events, occurrences, or causes will include, without limitation, acts of God, strikes, lockouts, riots, acts of war, earthquake, fire and explosions, but the inability to meet financial obligations is expressly excluded.
- 6.6 Waiver. Any waiver of the provisions of this Agreement or of a party's rights or remedies under this Agreement must be in writing to be effective. Failure, neglect, or delay by a party to enforce the provisions of this Agreement or its rights or remedies at any time, will not be construed as a waiver of such party's rights under this Agreement and will not in any way affect the validity of the whole or any part of this Agreement or prejudice such party's right to take subsequent action. No exercise or enforcement by either party of any right or remedy under this Agreement will preclude the enforcement by such party of any other right or remedy under this Agreement or that such party is entitled by law to enforce.
- 6.7 Severability. If any term, condition, or provision in this Agreement is found to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable to any extent, the parties shall endeavor in good faith to agree to such amendments that will preserve, as far as possible, the intentions expressed in this Agreement. If the parties fail to agree on such an amendment, such invalid term, condition or provision will be severed from the remaining terms, conditions and provisions, which will continue to be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- between Buyer and Seller of even date herewith, Investor Representative Statement and Agreement between Buyer and Seller of even date herewith, the Software License Agreement, any side letters and the Escrow Agreement (including the Attachments and any addenda hereto signed by both parties) contain the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all previous communications, representations, understandings and agreements, either oral or written, between the parties with respect to said subject matter. No terms, provisions or conditions of any purchase order, acknowledgement or other business form that either party may use in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will have any effect on the rights, duties or obligations of the parties under, or otherwise modify, this Agreement, regardless of any failure of a receiving party to object to such terms, provisions or conditions. This Agreement may not be amended, except by a writing signed by both parties.

6.9 Resolution of Conflicts; Arbitration.

shall attempt in good faith to agree upon the rights of the respective parties with respect to each of such claims. If the Seller and Buyer should so agree, a memorandum setting forth such agreement shall be prepared and signed by both parties and shall be furnished to the Escrow Agent pursuant to the Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to rely on any such memorandum and distribute Escrow Shares (as defined in the Escrow Agreement) from the Escrow Fund in accordance with the terms thereof.

()

- If no such agreement can be reached after good faith negotiation. either Buyer or the Seller may demand arbitration of the matter unless the amount of the damage or loss is at issue in pending litigation with a third party, in which event arbitration shall not be commenced until such amount is ascertained or both parties agree to arbitration; and in either such event the matter shall be settled by arbitration conducted by one arbitrator mutually agreeable to Buyer and the Seller. In the event that within thirty (30) days after submission of any dispute to arbitration, Buyer and the Seller cannot mutually agree on one arbitrator, the American Arbitration Association shall select an arbitrator. The arbitrator shall set a limited time period and establish procedures designed to reduce the cost and time for discovery while allowing the parties an opportunity, adequate in the sole judgment of the arbitrator, to discover relevant information from the opposing parties about the subject matter of the dispute. The arbitrator shall rule upon motions to compel or limit discovery and shall have the authority to impose sanctions, including attorneys' fees and costs, to the same extent as a court of competent law or equity, should the arbitrator determine that discovery was sought without substantial justification or that discovery was refused or objected to without substantial justification. The decision of the arbitrator shall be binding and conclusive upon the parties to this Agreement. Such decision shall be written and shall be supported by written findings of fact and conclusions which shall set forth the award, judgment, decree or order awarded by the arbitrator.
- 6.10 Arbitration Awards. Judgment upon any award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. Any such arbitration shall be held in San Francisco County, California under the rules then in effect of the American Arbitration Association. All expenses relating to the arbitration shall be paid, including without limitation, the respective expenses of each party, the fees of the arbitrator and the administrative fee of the American Arbitration Association, by the losing party.
- 6.11 Governing Law. This Agreement will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the United States of America, without regard to conflict of law principles.
- 6.12 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which so executed will be deemed to be an original and such counterparts together will constitute one and the same agreement.

-10-

The parties have signed below to indicate their acceptance of the terms of this Agreement.

BUYER	SELLER			
	By: Warburg, Pincus Ventures, L.P., its sole member			
By:	By:			
Name: KEVIN YEAMAN	Name:			
Title: Chief FiNANG'AL OFFICER	Title:			
WARBURG, PINCUS VENTURES, L.P.				
By:				
Name:				
Title				

SCHEDULE A TO

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PRODUCTS, PATENTS AND ASSETS

Products:

Portal WorkX Deal Space

Assets:

Report on Internationalization

:\NrPortbl\PALib2\RK3\175**748**4_6.DOC

SCHEDULE B-1 TO

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

WHEREAS, Radnet Recovery LLC ("Assignor") and E.piphany, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 29, 2001, pursuant to which, in consideration of the delivery of certain shares of Assignee's Common Stock, Assignor sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following patent application (the "Patent Application"):

United States Patent Application for: MANAGING RELATIONSHIPS OF PARTIES INTERACTING ON A NETWORK

Filing/Serial Number: 09/478,112

Date of Filing: 01/04/2000

Assignor does hereby, sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to the Patent Application and the invention disclosed therein (the "Invention"); (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said Invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said Invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any applications which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each any every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all said patents.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extend deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention: (g) for legal proceedings involving the Invention, any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided however, that the expense incurred by Inventor in providing such cooperation

C:\NrPortbl\PALib2\RK3\1757484_6.DOC

shall be paid for by Assignee; and (h) for aid in completing the filing and prosecution of a nonprovisional application claiming benefit of the application.

Assignor covenants that it is the sole owner and assignee and holder of record title to the above-identified Patent Application and any patents that issue thereon (and foreign counterparts thereto) and that it has full power to make the present assignment.

Assignor warrants unto Assignee and further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request, but at the charges of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for sustaining, obtaining continuations thereof, or reissuing from the Patent Application and foreign counterparts and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to the Patent Application, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Patent Application herein referenced to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent is executed at New York. New York this 3 day of January, 2001.

ATTEST:

Name: (

title: Admin As

C:\TEMP\PALIB2_1757484_5.DOC

4

OSULLIVAN GRAZI KARABELL

Gregory F. Back

1844-33-3001 ST: 21

SCHEDULE B-2 TO

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

WHEREAS, Radnet Recovery LLC ("Assignor") and E.piphany, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 29, 2001, pursuant to which, in consideration of the delivery of certain shares of Assignee's Common Stock, Assignor sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following patent application (the "Patent Application"):

United States Patent Application for: MANAGING RELATIONSHIPS OF PARTIES INTERACTING ON A NETWORK

Filing/Serial Number: 09/477,254

Date of Filing: 01/04/2000

Assignor does hereby, sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to the Patent Application and the invention disclosed therein (the "Invention"); (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said Invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said Invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any applications which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each any every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all said patents.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extend deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; (g) for legal proceedings involving the Invention, any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided however, that the expense incurred by Inventor in providing such cooperation

C:\NrPortbl\PALib2\RK3\1757484_6.DOC

shall be paid for by Assignee; and (h) for aid in completing the filing and prosecution of a nonprovisional application claiming benefit of the application.

Assignor covenants that it is the sole owner and assignee and holder of record title to the above-identified Patent Application and any patents that issue thereon (and foreign counterparts thereto) and that it has full power to make the present assignment.

Assignor warrants unto Assignee and further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request, but at the charges of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for sustaining, obtaining continuations thereof, or reissuing from the Patent Application and foreign counterparts and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to the Patent Application, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Patent Application herein referenced to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent is executed at New York.

New York, this Widay of January, 2001.

ATTEST:

CI. R

Time Advan Assist

C:\TEMP\PALib2_1757484_5.DOC

4

OSULL IN SIT GRAEN KARABELL

1HM-58-5007 ST:21

SCHEDULE B-3 TO

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

WHEREAS, Radnet Recovery LLC ("Assignor") and E.piphany, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 29, 2001, pursuant to which, in consideration of the delivery of certain shares of Assignee's Common Stock, Assignor sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following patent application (the "Patent Application"):

United States Patent Application for: ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS OBJECTS

Filing/Serial Number: 09/684,417

Date of Filing: 10/06/2000

Assignor does hereby, sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to the Patent Application and the invention disclosed therein (the "Invention"); (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said Invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said Invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any applications which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each any every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all said patents.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extend deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; (g) for legal proceedings involving the Invention, any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided however, that the expense incurred by Inventor in providing such cooperation

C:\NrPontbl\PALib2\RK3\1757484_6.DOC

shall be paid for by Assignee; and (h) for aid in completing the filing and prosecution of a nonprovisional application claiming benefit of the application.

Assignor covenants that it is the sole owner and assignee and holder of record title to the above-identified Patent Application and any patents that issue thereon (and foreign counterparts thereto) and that it has full power to make the present assignment.

Assignor warrants unto Assignee and further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request, but at the charges of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for sustaining, obtaining continuations thereof, or reissuing from the Patent Application and foreign counterparts and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to the Patent Application, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Patent Application herein referenced to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent is executed at New York.

New York, this 30 day of January, 2001.

Jones of 1 osten

Gregory F. Back

ATTEST:

By: Vin Dartin

Name: Chris Bartek

Tima Alunh Assist

SCHEDULE C TO

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

LICENSE AGREEMENTS

- Licensed and Developed Works Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1998, between Radnet Inc. ("<u>Radnet</u>") and International Business Machines.
- 2. License Agreement, dated as of December 31, 1999, between Radnet and Lucent Technologies Inc.
- 3. Source License Agreement, dated as of March 9, 2000, between Radnet and Synapsis Solutions, Inc.
- 4. License Agreement, dated as of March 15. 2000, between Radnet and MAPICS, Inc.
- 5. Demonstration License Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2000, between Radnet and Andersen Consulting LLP.
- 6. Source License Agreement, dated as of June 12, 2000, between Radnet and Synapsis Solutions, Inc.
- 7. License Agreement, dated as of June 20, 2000, between Radnet and Kulicke & Soffa Industries, Inc., as amended.
- 8. License Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2000, between Radnet and Andersen Consulting LLP.
- 9. Software License Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2000, between Radnet and General Electric Corporation, Commercial Equipment Financing.
- 10. Software License Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2000, between Radnet and General Electric Corporation.
- 11. Source License Agreement, dated as of January 18, 2001, between Radnet and Accenture LLP.
- 12. PortalworkX License Agreement dated March 27, 2000 with Compaq Corporation.
- 13. PortalworkX License Agreement dated February 22, 2000 with ABB Alstom Power.
- 14. PortalworkX License Agreement dated November 18, 1999 with Lazard Freres.
- 15. PortalworkX License Agreement dated December 10, 1999 with PPI Network.com, Inc.

C:\NrPortbl\PALib2\RK3\1757484_6.DOC

SCHEDULE D TO

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

REGISTERED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Name	Date	Description	Registration/Serial No.
MANAGING RELATIONSHIPS OF PARTIES INTERACTING ON A NETWORK	1/4/00	Patent application filed	09/478,112
MANAGING RELATIONSHIPS OF PARTIES INTERACTING ON A NETWORK	1/4/00	Patent application filed	09/477,254
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS OBJECTS	10/6/00	Patent application filed	09/684,417

Pursuant to a Master Alliance Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2000, Radnet and Andersen Consulting LLP ("Anderson") have agreed that Radnet will own the copyright to all of the work products jointly developed pursuant to the Consulting Services Agreement dated as of April 26, 2000. Both Radnet and Andersen will jointly own all other proprietary rights in the work products jointly developed pursuant to the Consulting Services Agreement, including the use of such material without any obligation to account to the other party. These work products result from several arrangement letter agreements that Radnet and Andersen have made since February 2000. Radnet has not filed any patents or trademarks with respect to any of the joint work products. Radnet remains obligated to pay Andersen for fees derived from the arrangement letter agreements.

C:\NrPortbl\PALib2\RK3\1757484_6.DOC

RECORDED: 02/04/2002